10/24/2013

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06-12) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015)



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

103663131

IEET

PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: No-Shank, Inc.			
Securitas, Inc.	Internal Address: Received R			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	5th Floor			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 09/19/2013	Street Address: 168 Miller Road Records			
Assignment Merger	Gwinn			
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Gwinn			
Joint Research Agreement	State: MI			
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip: 49841			
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License				
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 🖪 No			
4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s)	document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). B. Patent No.(s)			
13/167,987 29/373483	D512,795 D656,734			
Additional numbers att	I ached? ☐ Yes ■ No			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 4			
Name:Jeremy Applekamp	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_160.00			
Internal Address:				
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: 168 Miller Road	■ Enclosed			
	None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: Gwinn	8. Payment Information			
State: MI Zip: 49841	AN (AL (ANA EL LYROUS) - 00000031 2 RE1 2705			
Phone Number: 906-249-5595	10/24/2013 HT0N11 00000013 D512795 Deposit Account@Number166.60 0P			
Docket Number:	Bepesily recountervalliber			
Email Address:	Authorized User Name			
9. Signature: An onall	10/09/13			
Signature	Date			
Jeremy Applekamp Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:			
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of	should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:			

PATENT

REEL: 031542 FRAME: 0774

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment ("Assignment") is entered into this 19th day of September, 2013 between Securitas, Inc., a Virginia corporation ("Assignor") whose principal offices are located at 2095 Dabney Road, Richmond, Virginia 23230, and No-Shank, Inc., a Michigan corporation ("Assignee") whose principal offices are located at 168 Miller Road, Gwinn, Michigan 49841.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the United States registered patents set forth on Exhibit A, attached hereto and made a part hereof, along with all other rights, including common law rights, related to such patents to the extent such rights exist (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the United State patent application set forth on Exhibit B, attached hereto and made a party hereof, along with all other rights, including common law rights, related to such patent application to the extent such rights exist (the "Application"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign to Assignee, and Assignee desires to acquire, all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the Patents and the Application together with the goodwill of the business associated with the use of the Patents and the Application, along with the right to recover damages and profits for any past, present and future infringements thereof;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, the above recitals which are hereby incorporated into this Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment.</u> Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee all rights, title and interest that Assignor may have in and to the Patents and the Application, together with the goodwill of the business associated with the use of, and which is symbolized by, the Patents and/or the Application, along with the Assignor's right to recover for damages and profits for any past, present and future infringements of the Patents and/or the Application.
- 2. <u>Binding Effect</u>. This Assignment shall be binding upon the parties, and their successors and/or assigns, as the case may be.
- 3. <u>Recordation</u>. Assignee shall have the right to record freely this Assignment, as it deems appropriate, to give notice of its assigned rights contained in this Assignment including, without limitation, recording this Assignment with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties to this Assignment, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same Assignment.

[Signature page follows.]

PATENT REEL: 031542 FRAME: 0775 IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Patent Assignment has been executed and made effective as of the date first written above.

SECURITAS, INC., a Virginia corporation

ву:

Name: Don A. Carpenter

Title: President

NO-SHANK, INC., a Michigan corporation

By:

Name: Jeremy Applekamp

Title: President

EXHIBIT A

The Patents

COUNTRY	TITLE	Patent No.	Issue Date
United States	One-piece shaving razor	D512,795	December 13, 2005
United States	One-piece Toothbrush	D656,734	April 4, 2012

EXHIBIT B

The Patent Application

COUNTRY	TITLE	APP. NO.
United States	Flexible Tooth Brush with Rigid Handle Support	20120324664; 13/167,987
United States	One Piece Finger-tip Brush	29/373483

5151333-1 039162.00001

PATENT REEL: 031542 FRAME: 0778

RECORDED: 10/24/2013